TDK Electronics AG 2024. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto
and the information contained therein without TDK Electronics’ prior express consent is prohibited.
Ferrites and accessories
E 65/32/27
Core and accessories
Series/Type: B66387, B66388
Date: August 2024
2

PV
W/set
Ordering code
N92   5800 +30/–20% 1250 340 <   7.5 (100 mT, 100 kHz, 100 °C) B66387G0000X192
N27   7200 +30/–20% 1570 320 < 14.6 (200 mT, 25 kHz, 100 °C) B66387G0000X127
N87   7900 +30/–20% 1700 320 <   6.7 (100 mT, 100 kHz, 100 °C) B66387G0000X187
N97   7900 +30/–20% 1730 330 <   6.3 (100 mT, 100 kHz, 100 °C) B66387G0000X197
N95 11000 +30/–20% 2410 330 <   8.3 (100 mT, 100 kHz,  25 °C)
<   6.5 (100 mT, 100 kHz, 100 °C)
B66387G0000X195
N88   7000 +30/–20% 1510 320 <   7.0 (100 mT, 100 kHz, 120 °C) B66387G0000X188
Material g
mm
AL value
approx.
nH
e Ordering code
** = 27 (N27)
** = 87 (N87)
N27, 0.500.05 1214 265 B66387G0500X1**
N87 1.000.05 716 156 B66387G1000X1**
1.500.05   526 115 B66387G1500X1**
2.500.05   360   80 B66387G2500X1**
4.000.05 230   50 B66387G4000X1**
3
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document
E 65/32/27
Core B66387
8/24
Calculation factors (for formulas, see “E cores: general information” )
Validity range: K1, K2: 0.20 mm < s < 5.00 mm
K3, K4: 230 nH < AL < 2290 nH
Material Relationship between
air gap – AL value
Calculation of saturation current
K1 (25 °C) K2 (25 °C) K3 (25 °C) K4 (25 °C) K3 (100 °C) K4 (100 °C)
N27 716 –0.762 1231 –0.847 1154 –0.865
N87 716 –0.762 1168 –0.796 1131 –0.873
4
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document
E 65/32/27
Accessories B66388
8/24
Coil former
Material: GFR polyterephthalate (UL 94 V-0, insulation class to IEC 60085:
B66388A: F = max. operating temperature 155 °C), color code nature
Ryton R-4-230, [E95746 (M)], SOLVAY SPECIALITY POLYMERS
B66388B: F = max. operating temperature 180 °C), color code black
Rynite FR 530® E41938 (M), E I DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
Coil former (B66388A) – requires 2 core sets
Sections AN
mm2
lN
mm
AR value

Pins Ordering code
1 435 246 19.5 - B66388A2000T001
1 426 188 15.2 - B66388B1000T001
5
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document
E 65/32/27